NCCN: Continuing Education

Target Audience: This activity is designed to meet the educational needs of oncologists, nurses, pharmacists, and other healthcare professionals who manage patients with cancer.

Accreditation Statements

In support of improving patient care, National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN) is jointly accredited by the Accreditation Council for Continuing Medical Education (ACCME), the Accreditation Council for Pharmacy Education (ACPE), and the American Nurses Credentialing Center (ANCC), to provide continuing education for the healthcare team.

Medicine (ACCME): NCCN designates this journal-based CME activity for a maximum of 1.0 *AMA PRA Category 1 Credit*[™]. Physicians should claim only the credit commensurate with the extent of their participation in the activity.

Nursing (ANCC): NCCN designates this educational activity for a maximum of 1.0 contact hour.

Pharmacy (ACPE): NCCN designates this knowledge-based continuing education activity for 1.0 contact hour (0.1 CEUs) of continuing education credit. UAN: JA4008196-0000-20-013-H01-P All clinicians completing this activity will be issued a certificate of participation. To participate in this journal CE activity: (1) review the educational content; (2) take the posttest with a 66% minimum passing score and complete the evaluation at **https://education.nccn.org/node/89065**; and (3) view/print certificate.

Pharmacists: You must complete the posttest and evaluation within 30 days of the activity. Continuing pharmacy education credit is reported to the CPE Monitor once you have completed the posttest and evaluation and claimed your credits. Before completing these requirements, be sure your NCCN profile has been updated with your NAPB e-profile ID and date of birth. Your credit cannot be reported without this information. If you have any questions, please e-mail education@nccn.org.

Release date: December 10, 2020; Expiration date: December 10, 2021

Learning Objectives:

Upon completion of this activity, participants will be able to:

- Integrate into professional practice the updates to the NCCN Guidelines for Soft Tissue Sarcoma
- Describe the rationale behind the decision-making process for developing the NCCN Guidelines for Soft Tissue Sarcoma

Disclosure of Relevant Financial Relationships

The NCCN staff listed below discloses no relevant financial relationships:

Kerrin M. Rosenthal, MA; Kimberly Callan, MS; Genevieve Emberger Hartzman, MA; Erin Hesler; Kristina M. Gregory, RN, MSN, OCN; Rashmi Kumar, PhD; Karen Kanefield; and Kathy Smith.

Individuals Who Provided Content Development and/or Authorship Assistance:

Margaret von Mehren, MD, Panel Chair, has disclosed that she receives grant/research support from Blueprint Medicines, Deciphera Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation, Arog, Gradalis, and Spring Works Therapeutics.

John M. Kane III, MD, Panel Vice Chair, has disclosed that he has no relevant financial relationships.

Kristen N. Ganjoo, MD, Panel Member, has disclosed that she is a scientific advisor for Foundation Medicine.

Edward Kim, MD, Panel Member, has disclosed that he has no relevant financial relationships.

David Liebner, MD, Panel Member, has disclosed that he is a scientific advisor for Foundation Medicine, Blueprint Medicines, and Epizyme.

Martin McCarter, MD, Panel Member, has disclosed that he has no relevant financial relationships.

Alberto S. Pappo, MD, Panel Member, has disclosed that he has received consulting fees from Bayer Healthcare, Iqvia, and UpToDate.

Amanda M. Parkes, MD, Panel Member, has disclosed that she has received consulting fees from Daiichi-Sankyo Co. and Deciphera Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Matthew Poppe, MD, Panel Member, has disclosed that he has equity interest/stock options in AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP, Johnson & Johnson, Merck & Co., Inc., Inovio Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Moderna, Inc., PEEL Therapeutics, Inc., and sanofi-aventis U.S.

Richard F. Riedel, MD, Panel Member, has disclosed that he receives grant/research support from AADi, AROG, Blueprint Medicines, Daiichi-Sankyo, Decipherma Pharmaceuticals, GlaxoSmithKline, Immune Design, Karyopharm Therapeutics, NanoCarier, Oncternal, Philogen, Plexxikon, Roche Laboratories, Springworks, and TRACON Pharmaceuticals; and that he is a scientific advisor for Bayer HealthCare, Blueprint Medicines, Daiichi-Sankyo, Deciphera Pharmaceuticals, and NanoCarrier.

Brian Rubin, MD, PhD, Panel Member, has disclosed that he receives consulting fees from Eli Lilly and Company, is a scientific advisor for Avalon Healthcare Solutions and PathAl, receives other financial benefit from Blueprint Medicines.

Mary Anne Bergman, Guidelines Coordinator, NCCN, has disclosed that she has no relevant financial relationships.

Giby V. George, MD, Oncology Scientist/Medical Writer, NCCN, has disclosed that she has no relevant financial relationships.

To view all of the conflicts of interest for the NCCN Guidelines panel, go to NCCN.org/disclosures/guidelinepanellisting.aspx.

This activity is supported by educational grants from AstraZeneca; Celgene Corporation; Coherus BioSciences; Genentech, a member of the Roche Group; and TESARO, a GSK Company. This activity is supported in part by an educational grant from Bayer Healthcare Pharmaceuticals. This activity is supported by an independent medical education grant from Bristol-Myers Squibb. This activity is supported by a medical education grant from Exelixis, Inc. This activity is supported by an independent educational grant from Merck & Co., Inc.

Soft Tissue Sarcoma, Version 1.2021 *Featured Updates to the NCCN Guidelines*

Margaret von Mehren, MD^{1,*}; John M. Kane III, MD^{2,*}; Marilyn M. Bui, MD, PhD³; Edwin Choy, MD, PhD⁴;
Mary Connelly, LSW⁵; Sarah Dry, MD⁶; Kristen N. Ganjoo, MD^{7,*}; Suzanne George, MD⁸; Ricardo J. Gonzalez, MD³;
Martin J. Heslin, MD⁹; Jade Homsi, MD¹⁰; Vicki Keedy, MD, MSCI¹¹; Ciara M. Kelly, MD¹²; Edward Kim, MD^{13,*};
David Liebner, MD^{5,*}; Martin McCarter, MD^{14,*}; Sean V. McGarry, MD¹⁵; Christian Meyer, MD, PhD¹⁶;
Alberto S. Pappo, MD^{17,*}; Amanda M. Parkes, MD^{18,*}; I. Benjamin Paz, MD¹⁹; Ivy A. Petersen, MD²⁰;
Matthew Poppe, MD^{21,*}; Richard F. Riedel, MD^{22,*}; Brian Rubin, MD, PhD^{23,*}; Scott Schuetze, MD, PhD²⁴;
Jacob Shabason, MD²⁵; Jason K. Sicklick, MD²⁶; Matthew B. Spraker, MD, PhD²⁷; Melissa Zimel, MD²⁸;
Mary Anne Bergman^{29,*}; and Giby V. George, MD^{29,*}

ABSTRACT

The NCCN Guidelines for Soft Tissue Sarcoma provide recommendations for the diagnosis, evaluation, treatment, and follow-up for patients with soft tissue sarcomas. These NCCN Guidelines Insights summarize the panel discussion behind recent important updates to the guidelines, including the development of a separate and distinct guideline for gastrointestinal stromal tumors (GISTs); reconception of the management of desmoid tumors; inclusion of further recommendations for the diagnosis and management of extremity/body wall, head/neck sarcomas, and retroperitoneal sarcomas; modification and addition of systemic therapy regimens for sarcoma subtypes; and revision of the principles of radiation therapy for soft tissue sarcomas.

> J Natl Compr Canc Netw 2020;18(12):1604–1612 doi: 10.6004/jnccn.2020.0058

¹Fox Chase Cancer Center; ²Roswell Park Comprehensive Cancer Center; ³Moffitt Cancer Center; ⁴Massachusetts General Hospital Cancer Center; ⁵The Ohio State University Comprehensive Cancer Center - James Cancer Hospital and Solove Research Institute; ⁶UCLA Jonsson Comprehensive Cancer Center; ⁷Stanford Cancer Institute; ⁸Dana-Farber/Brigham and Women's Cancer Center; ⁹O'Neal Comprehensive Cancer Center at UAB; ¹⁰UT Southwestern Simmons Comprehensive Cancer Center; ¹¹Vanderbilt-Ingram Cancer Center; ¹²Memorial Sloan Kettering Cancer Center; ¹³Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center/Seattle Cancer Care Alliance; ¹⁴University of Colorado Cancer Center; ¹⁵Fred & Pamela Buffett Cancer Center; ¹⁶The Sidney Kimmel Comprehensive Cancer Center at Johns Hopkins; ¹⁷St. Jude Children's Research Hospital/The University of Tennessee Health Science Center; ¹⁸University of Wisconsin Carbone Cancer Center; ¹⁹City of Hope National Medical Center; ²⁰Mayo Clinic Cancer Center; ²¹Huntsman Cancer Institute at the University of Utah; ²²Duke Cancer Institute; ²³Case Comprehensive Cancer Center/University Hospitals Seidman Cancer Center and Cleveland Clinic Taussig Cancer Institute; ²⁴University of Michigan Rogel Cancer Center; ²⁵Abramson Cancer Center at the University of Pennsylvania; ²⁶UC San Diego Moores Cancer Center; ²⁷Siteman Cancer Center at Barnes-Jewish Hospital and Washington University School of Medicine; ²⁸UCSF Helen Diller Family Comprehensive Cancer Center; and ²⁹National Comprehensive Cancer Network.

*Provided content development and/or authorship assistance.

JNCCN.org | Volume 18 Issue 12 | December 2020

NCCN CATEGORIES OF EVIDENCE AND CONSENSUS

Category 1: Based upon high-level evidence, there is uniform NCCN consensus that the intervention is appropriate.

Category 2A: Based upon lower-level evidence, there is uniform NCCN consensus that the intervention is appropriate.

Category 2B: Based upon lower-level evidence, there is NCCN consensus that the intervention is appropriate.

Category 3: Based upon any level of evidence, there is major NCCN disagreement that the intervention is appropriate.

All recommendations are category 2A unless otherwise noted.

Clinical trials: NCCN believes that the best management of any patient with cancer is in a clinical trial. Participation in clinical trials is especially encouraged.

PLEASE NOTE

The NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines[®]) are a statement of evidence and consensus of the authors regarding their views of currently accepted approaches to treatment. The NCCN Guidelines Insights highlight important changes in the NCCN Guidelines recommendations from previous versions. Colored markings in the algorithm show changes and the discussion aims to further the understanding of these changes by summarizing salient portions of the panel's discussion, including the literature reviewed.

The NCCN Guidelines Insights do not represent the full NCCN Guidelines; further, the National Comprehensive Cancer Network® (NCCN®) makes no representations or warranties of any kind regarding their content, use, or application of the NCCN Guidelines and NCCN Guidelines Insights and disclaims any responsibility for their application or use in any way.

The complete and most recent version of these NCCN Guidelines is available free of charge at NCCN.org.

© National Comprehensive Cancer Network, Inc. 2020. All rights reserved. The NCCN Guidelines and the illustrations herein may not be reproduced in any form without the express written permission of NCCN. WORKUP

CE



^aGardner's syndrome is an autosomal dominant disorder characterized by a triad of colonic polyposis, osteoma, and soft tissue tumors. (Traill Z, et al. AJR Am J Roentgenol 1995;165:1460-1461).

^bSee Principles of Imaging (SARC-A).

^cSee Principles of Pathologic Assessment of Sarcoma Specimens (SARC-B).

Version 1.2021 © National Comprehensive Cancer Network, Inc. 2020. All rights reserved. The NCCN Guidelines® and this illustration may not be reproduced in any form without the express written permission of NCCN.

DESM-1

Overview

Collectively, sarcomas are a heterogenous group of solid tumors of mesenchymal origin. They can be divided broadly into sarcomas arising from soft tissues (such as fat, muscle, blood vessels, nerve/nerve sheath, and other connective tissues) and those arising from bone. Although bone sarcomas are covered in the NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines) for Bone Cancer, and Gastrointestinal Stromal Tumors (GISTs) are now detailed in their own separate NCCN Guidelines, the NCCN Guidelines for Soft Tissue Sarcoma address in depth the following soft tissue sarcoma (STS) subtypes: STS of extremity/body wall, head/neck, retroperitoneal and intraabdominal STS, desmoid tumors (aggressive fibromatosis), and rhabdomyosarcoma (RMS).

Sarcomas are relatively rare, accounting for only 1% of all adult malignancies and 15% of childhood malignancies.¹ It is estimated that in 2020, 13,130 people in the United States will be diagnosed with STS, with approximately 5,350 deaths.² There are estimated to be >50 different histologic subtypes of STS with varying clinical and biologic characteristics.³

Characterized by local infiltration rather than distant metastasis, desmoid tumors (DTs), or aggressive fibromatosis (AF), are a unique soft tissue tumor subtype.⁴ They are rare, thought to affect only 1 to 2 per 500,000 individuals worldwide, with approximately 900 to 1,500 new cases diagnosed annually within the United States.⁵ Peak incidence occurs among individuals aged 25 to 35 years.⁴ They most often occur sporadically (>90%)⁶ and in postpartum females, or may be diagnosed in association with familial adenomatous polyposis (FAP) or its variant, Gardner syndrome.⁵

Although reports of fatality outside of individuals with FAP are infrequent, DTs may cause significant morbidity, including chronic pain, functional impairment, disfigurement, and numerous psychological ramifications (eg, depression and anxiety). Therefore, an optimal treatment plan determined by a multidisciplinary team of providers with experience and expertise in the management of sarcomas is recommended. Due to the possibility of spontaneous regression, an initial period of observation, or active surveillance, has now been adopted as the firstline approach for many patients. In the event of disease progression, a short course of observation may again be considered if the patient is minimally symptomatic or the



^bSee Principles of Imaging (SARC-A).

^dFor tumors that are symptomatic, or impairing or threatening in function, patients should be offered therapy with the decision based on the location of the tumor and potential morbidity of the therapeutic option.

^eOptimal frequency for imaging depends on the anatomical location of tumor, risk of progression, and symptoms of disease progression. Imaging every 3 months is recommended. More frequent imaging may be indicated in symptomatic patients.
^fSpontaneous regression has been reported in 20% of patients, supporting an initial period of observation in patients with newly diagnosed desmoid tumors (Gounder

MM, et al. N Engl J Med 2018;379:2417-2428). ^gA course of ongoing observation is an appropriate option even for patients with disease progression, if the patient is minimally symptomatic and the anatomical location

of the tumor is not critical.

Version 1.2021 © National Comprehensive Cancer Network, Inc. 2020. All rights reserved. The NCCN Guidelines® and this illustration may not be reproduced in any form without the express written permission of NCCN.

DESM-2

anatomic location is not critical. For patients who exhibit ongoing progression with potential morbidity and significant symptoms, intervention is recommended. Treatment options include surgery (if resectable), systemic therapy, definitive radiation therapy (RT), ablation procedures, or surgery with RT. Choice of therapy is dependent upon the anatomic location (ie, abdominal wall, intra-abdominal/ retroperitoneal/pelvic, truncal/extremity, or head/neck/ intrathoracic) and institutional expertise.

The NCCN Guidelines for STS provide recommendations for the diagnosis, evaluation, treatment, and follow-up of patients with soft tissue sarcomas. These NCCN Guidelines Insights summarize the panel discussion behind recent important updates to the guidelines, including the development of a separate and distinct guideline for GISTs; reconception of the management of DTs; inclusion of further recommendations for the diagnosis and management of extremity/ body wall, head/neck sarcomas, and retroperitoneal sarcomas; modification and addition of systemic therapy regimens for sarcoma subtypes; and revision of the principles of RT for STS.

Genetics and Risk Factors

Grossly, DTs are locally invasive with infiltration into surrounding tissues. Microscopically, they are characterized by fascicles of low-grade appearing fibroblasts and myofibroblasts.7 As mentioned earlier, DTs can occur either sporadically or in association with FAP or Gardner syndrome. Inherited in an autosomal dominant manner, FAP is characterized by mutations in the adenomatous polyposis coli (APC) tumor suppressor gene. Individuals with FAP are predisposed to the development of >100 adenomatous polyps, most commonly in the colon and rectum, as well as the occurrence of DTs.8 DTs are reported to occur in 7.5% to 16% of patients with FAP,9,10 and more commonly arise in the intra-abdominal region in these individuals.^{8,11} Research suggests that previous surgery (especially open as opposed to laparoscopic procedures) in individuals with FAP is a risk factor for desmoid formation.8 In individuals with FAP who have undergone surgery, intra-abdominal DTs are reported to be among the leading causes of mortality (due to bowl obstruction or ulceration).^{12,13} Other risk factors for sporadic DTs include a positive family history for DTs, hormonal exposure (estrogens), trauma, and previous pregnancy or abdominal surgery.^{10,14} Gardner syndrome is a subtype of FAP characterized by a triad of colonic polyposis, osteomas, and soft tissue tumors (epidermoids and desmoids).15,16

Although mutations in the *APC* gene are responsible for hereditary DTs, mutations in the *CTNNB1* gene encoding β -catenin have been implicated in sporadic

CF



desmoids.¹⁷ The *APC* and *CTNNB1* mutations are mutually exclusive; hence, recognition of a somatic *CTNNB1* mutation excludes syndromic origin.¹⁸ Three distinct mutations in the *CTNNB1* gene have been identified: T41A, S45F, and S45P.¹⁹ Several studies have reported an increased risk of recurrence associated with the S45F mutation.^{20,21} Although further research is required to confirm the prognostic significance of genotyping, DTs are characterized ultimately by aberrant Wnt signaling.¹⁹ Diagnosis of DT requires a thorough patient history and physical examination (with evaluation for FAP/Gardner syndrome) followed by imaging of the primary site (using either CT or MRI) and a biopsy for confirmation.

Observation: An Initial Management Approach

The treatment paradigm of AF has shifted in recent years from active intervention to initial observation in the absence of progressive, morbid, or symptomatic disease. Although historically surgery (ie, wide local excision) has been the primary modality of treatment of DTs, given that spontaneous regression has been reported in 20% of cases,⁶ an initial period of observation is permissible in many patients with newly diagnosed DTs. In an institutional analysis involving 213 patients with pathologically confirmed DTs that were either sporadic (48%), associated with pregnancy (14%), or affiliated with FAP (38%), individuals were divided into 3 groups: A (untreated patients), B (patients with desmoids that were resected elsewhere), and C (patients with recurrent tumors). It was reported that of the 176 individuals in group A, 109 underwent initial observation. Of this subset, 51 individuals required intervention, whereas 93% of the remaining 58 patients who underwent observation demonstrated spontaneous regression or stable disease.²²

In a more recent study, active surveillance was used for the initial management of 168 patients with primary DTs. A total of 36% of patients displayed progressive disease radiographically, whereas 36% exhibited stable disease and 27% showed regression. Progression was more often noted in patients aged <50 years. Overall, 46% of patients required treatment following a median initial surveillance period of 31 months. The most common indications for treatment included pain (32%), progression (31%), or both. It was concluded that although nearly 50% of patients with desmoids may eventually require treatment, an initial period of active surveillance may be appropriate for many patients given the rate of spontaneous regression and stabilization.²³

The Desmoid Tumor Working Group, as published in their 2020 global consensus paper, also supports an



initial active surveillance approach as the first step in the management of DTs.¹⁸ The group cites a comparative study conducted by Penel et al²⁴ in which event-free survival (EFS) rates showed little difference between patients managed with initial observation (58%) and those managed with surgery (53%). They found that for favorable anatomic locations (eg, abdominal wall, lower limb), 2-year EFS was comparable in individuals treated surgically (70%) and conservatively (63%); whereas for unfavorable anatomic locations (eg, head/neck, chest wall), 2-year EFS was superior in those managed conservatively (52% vs 25%).24 Several other studies also support an initial period of active surveillance for asymptomatic or nonprogressive disease.

Given the evidence for a conservative approach, the NCCN panel now recommends that patients confirmed to have a DT undergo an initial period of observation in the absence of progressive, morbid, or symptomatic disease. In the case of progressive disease, a short course of observation may again be considered if the patient is minimally symptomatic or the anatomic location is not critical. Intervention is recommended for patients who exhibit ongoing progression with potential morbidity and significant symptoms.

Active Therapy for Progressive, Morbid, or **Symptomatic Disease**

Choice of therapy for progressive, morbid, or symptomatic disease depends upon the site of origin (eg, abdominal wall, intra-abdominal/retroperitoneal/pelvic, truncal/extremity, or head/neck/intrathoracic) and institutional expertise. For patients with DTs arising from the abdominal wall, treatment consists of either surgery (if resectable), systemic therapy, ablation procedures, or definitive RT. For DTs originating from an intra-abdominal, retroperitoneal, or pelvic region, the NCCN panel recommends systemic therapy or surgery (if resectable). RT and ablation procedures should be avoided in such sites. Systemic therapy, surgery (if resectable), ablation procedures, or definitive RT may be considered for DTs arising from the trunk or extremity. Finally, for head, neck, or intrathoracic DTs, the panel recommends treatment in the form of systemic therapy, ablation procedures, definitive RT, or surgery with adjuvant RT.

Although upfront surgery was formerly the mainstay of treatment of DTs, the postoperative recurrence rate was found to be unacceptably high (>40%).⁶ Risk factors associated with recurrence included larger tumor size,

SYSTEMIC THERAPY

Desmoid Tumors (Aggressive Fibromatosis)

	Preferred Regimens	Other Recommended Regimens	Useful in Certain Circumstances
Time to response less critical	Methotrexate and vinorelbine Methotrexate and vinblastine		Sulindac or other nonsteroidal anti- inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs), including celecoxib (for pain)
	 Sorafenib (category 1) Imatinib 		
Time to	Pazopanib ³⁸		
response	Liposomal doxorubicin		
more critical	 Doxorubicin ± dacarbazine 		

Version 1.2021 © National Comprehensive Cancer Network, Inc. 2020. All rights reserved. The NCCN Guidelines® and this illustration may not be reproduced in any form without the express written permission of NCC1

SARC-F 2 OF 9

younger age, and the presence of a *CTNNB1* S45F mutation.¹³ Similar rates of recurrence were found following R0 and R1 resections, and therefore the significance of margin status is debated.⁴ Regardless, surgery may be considered a treatment option for progressive, morbid, or symptomatic disease that is resectable. Although the goal of surgery in such cases is a complete microscopic resection, if an R0 resection would lead to undue morbidity, an R1 resection may be acceptable. Following an R1 resection, observation or further treatment in the form of reresection or adjuvant RT may be considered. Treatment options following an R2 resection include definitive RT, systemic therapy, radical surgery, ablation procedures, or observation.

RT may be administered definitively or in the adjuvant setting (following an R1/R2 resection). The NCCN panel has included definitive RT as a treatment option for progressive DTs, except for those arising from an intra-abdominal, retroperitoneal, or pelvic site. Previous studies have reported good long-term local control rates with RT (70%–93%).²⁵ In a study of patients with AF treated with RT, overall survival (98% at 5 years) and local control (82% at 5 years) were reported to be exceptional. However, it was found that younger patients (aged <20 years) demonstrated significantly poorer 5-year local control than older patients (72% vs 97%, respectively).²⁶ Similarly, in a review of 209 patients with DT treated with either RT alone or with surgery, it was found that among both treatment arms, individuals aged \leq 30 years and those who had larger tumor size (>10 cm) exhibited poorer local control.²⁷ Thus, although RT may be an effective local control modality for DTs, caution must be exercised with its use in younger patients given their unique tumor biology and associated radioresistance and future risk for radiation-induced malignancies.

The panel has included ablation procedures as a treatment option for desmoids. A retrospective study of 23 patients with extra-abdominal DTs who received either initial or salvage CT-guided percutaneous cryoablation reported a 90% clinical response rate. The average tumor volume reduction at 12 months was 81%, and 71% of individuals exhibited complete response or partial response (based on modified RECIST criteria).¹¹ Other studies have also published favorable outcomes for percutaneous image-guided cryoablation, although its use is not advisable in larger tumors or in desmoids abutting critical structures.^{28,29} Several studies have also

reported good local control with radiofrequency ablation (RFA).^{30–32} In one study of 4 patients treated with RFA and followed for a mean duration of 30 months, no recurrence was reported and complications included skin ulceration and cellulitis.³⁰ High-intensity focused ultrasound (HIFU) is another emerging treatment alternative for progressive or symptomatic desmoids. In a multicenter study of 15 patients with DTs treated with MRguided focused ultrasound, median viable targeted tumor volume was reduced to 63% after treatment, with significant improvement in pain.33 Similar outcomes with minimal complications (eg, superficial burns) have also been reported by others supporting the use of HIFU in the treatment of extra-abdominal desmoids.^{34–37} Thus, ablative therapies offer novel treatment approaches and may be considered as an alternative to RT; however, data supporting the safety and efficacy are still limited at this time.

The panel has organized the systemic therapy regimens for desmoids according to treatment urgency: "time to response more critical" and "time to response less critical." The regimens have been preferencestratified according to the NCCN Categories of Preference. Preferred agents under "time to response more critical" include sorafenib, imatinib, liposomal doxorubicin, doxorubicin \pm dacarbazine, and finally, pazopanib. Hormonal (antiestrogen) agents have been removed by the NCCN panel due to lack of meaningful response, unpleasant side effects (eg, hot flashes), and the potential risk for thrombotic events or uterine malignancies. Preferred regimens under "time to response less critical"" include methotrexate/vinblastine and methotrexate/ vinorelbine. Nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs, including sulindac and celecoxib, have been included under "useful in certain circumstances" for patients experiencing pain.

Pazopanib was added to the NCCN Guidelines following the noncomparative, randomized, open-label, multicenter phase II DESMOPAZ study, in which patients were randomized to receive either pazopanib or methotrexate/vinblastine. The primary endpoint was the proportion of patients with no progression after 6 months who completed 1 cycle or 2 incomplete cycles of pazopanib or methotrexate/vinblastine. Among the first 43 patients in the pazopanib treatment arm, 83.7% (95% CI, 69.3%–93.2%) showed no progression at 6 months, whereas only 45% (95% CI, 23.1%–68.5%) of those in the methotrexate/vinblastine treatment arm exhibited no progression at 6 months. Based on its efficacy and tolerable safety profile (most common grade 3/4 adverse effects were hypertension and diarrhea), pazopanib has been included as a treatment option for progressive, symptomatic, or morbid desmoids with an NCCN category 2A recommendation.³⁸

Following treatment, follow-up should include history and physical examination accompanied by imaging (CT or MRI) every 3 to 6 months for 2 to 3 years, and then every 6 to 12 months thereafter to assess for recurrence. Ultrasound may be an alternative imaging modality for select locations (eg, abdominal wall).

Summary

Given the rate of spontaneous regression and high postoperative recurrence rate, the NCCN panel has adopted a treatment strategy of initial observation for patients with asymptomatic and nonprogressive desmoids. This preference for a first-line active surveillance approach obviates unnecessary surgery and any associated complications. In the event of progressive, morbid, or symptomatic disease, the panel has delineated treatment options according to the disease site. Treatment options include surgery (if resectable), systemic therapy, definitive RT, ablation procedures, or surgery with RT. Finally, pazopanib has been added to the systemic therapy options for DTs, which have since been reorganized according to treatment urgency and preference-stratified according to the NCCN Categories of Preference.

To participate in this journal CE activity, go to https://education.nccn.org/node/89065

References

- Farid M, Ngeow J. Sarcomas associated with genetic cancer predisposition syndromes: a review. Oncologist 2016;21:1002–1013.
- Siegel RL, Miller KD, Jemal A. Cancer statistics, 2020. CA Cancer J Clin 2020;70:7–30.
- Katz D, Palmerini E, Pollack SM. More than 50 subtypes of soft tissue sarcoma: paving the path for histology-driven treatments. Am Soc Clin Oncol Educ Book 2018;38:925–938.
- Howard JH, Pollock RE. Intra-abdominal and abdominal wall desmoid fibromatosis. Oncol Ther 2016;4:57–72.
- Desmoid tumor. Accessed September 4, 2020. Available at: https://ghr. nlm.nih.gov/condition/desmoid-tumor#statistics
- Gounder MM, Mahoney MR, Van Tine BA, et al. Sorafenib for advanced and refractory desmoid tumors. N Engl J Med 2018;379:2417–2428.

- Zreik RT, Fritchie KJ. Morphologic spectrum of desmoid-type fibromatosis. Am J Clin Pathol 2016;145:332–340.
- Sinha A, Burns EM, Latchford A, et al. Risk of desmoid formation after laparoscopic versus open colectomy and ileorectal anastomosis for familial adenomatous polyposis. BJS Open 2018;2:452–455.
- De Marchis ML, Tonelli F, Quaresmini D, et al. Desmoid tumors in familial adenomatous polyposis. Anticancer Res 2017;37:3357–3366.
- Nieuwenhuis MH, Casparie M, Mathus-Vliegen LM, et al. A nation-wide study comparing sporadic and familial adenomatous polyposis-related desmoid-type fibromatoses. Int J Cancer 2011;129:256–261.
- Redifer Tremblay K, Lea WB, Neilson JC, et al. Percutaneous cryoablation for the treatment of extra-abdominal desmoid tumors. J Surg Oncol 2019; 120:366–375.

CE

- Quintini C, Ward G, Shatnawei A, et al. Mortality of intra-abdominal desmoid tumors in patients with familial adenomatous polyposis: a single center review of 154 patients. Ann Surg 2012;255:511–516.
- 13. Penel N, Chibon F, Salas S. Adult desmoid tumors: biology, management and ongoing trials. Curr Opin Oncol 2017;29:268–274.
- Nieuwenhuis MH, Lefevre JH, Bülow S, et al. Family history, surgery, and APC mutation are risk factors for desmoid tumors in familial adenomatous polyposis: an international cohort study. Dis Colon Rectum 2011;54: 1229–1234.
- 15. Panjwani S, Bagewadi A, Keluskar V, et al. Gardner's syndrome. J Clin Imaging Sci 2011;1:65.
- Traill Z, Tuson J, Woodham C. Adrenal carcinoma in a patient with Gardner's syndrome: imaging findings. AJR Am J Roentgenol 1995;165: 1460–1461.
- Hatzimarkou A, Filippou D, Papadopoulos V, et al. Desmoid tumor in Gardner's syndrome presented as acute abdomen. World J Surg Oncol 2006;4:18.
- Desmoid Tumor Working Group. The management of desmoid tumours: a joint global consensus-based guideline approach for adult and paediatric patients. Eur J Cancer 2020;127:96–107.
- 19. Gounder MM, Thomas DM, Tap WD. Locally aggressive connective tissue tumors. J Clin Oncol 2018;36:202–209.
- Colombo C, Miceli R, Lazar AJ, et al. CTNNB1 45F mutation is a molecular prognosticator of increased postoperative primary desmoid tumor recurrence: an independent, multicenter validation study. Cancer 2013;119: 3696–3702.
- van Broekhoven DL, Verhoef C, Grünhagen DJ, et al. Prognostic value of CTNNB1 gene mutation in primary sporadic aggressive fibromatosis. Ann Surg Oncol 2015;22:1464–1470.
- 22. Burtenshaw SM, Cannell AJ, McAlister ED, et al. Toward observation as first-line management in abdominal desmoid tumors. Ann Surg Oncol 2016;23:2212–2219.
- van Houdt WJ, Husson O, Patel A, et al. Outcome of primary desmoid tumors at all anatomic locations initially managed with active surveillance. Ann Surg Oncol 2019;26:4699–4706.
- Penel N, Le Cesne A, Bonvalot S, et al. Surgical versus non-surgical approach in primary desmoid-type fibromatosis patients: a nationwide prospective cohort from the French Sarcoma Group. Eur J Cancer 2017; 83:125–131.
- Choi SH, Yoon HI, Kim SH, et al. Optimal radiotherapy strategy for primary or recurrent fibromatosis and long-term results. PLoS One 2018;13: e0198134.

- Bates JE, Morris CG, Iovino NM, et al. Radiation therapy for aggressive fibromatosis: the association between local control and age. Int J Radiat Oncol Biol Phys 2018;100:997–1003.
- Bishop AJ, Zarzour MA, Ratan R, et al. Long-term outcomes for patients with desmoid fibromatosis treated with radiation therapy: a 10-year update and re-evaluation of the role of radiation therapy for younger patients. Int J Radiat Oncol Biol Phys 2019;103:1167–1174.
- Schmitz JJ, Schmit GD, Atwell TD, et al. Percutaneous cryoablation of extraabdominal desmoid tumors: a 10-year experience. AJR Am J Roentgenol 2016;207:190–195.
- Havez M, Lippa N, Al-Ammari S, et al. Percutaneous image-guided cryoablation in inoperable extra-abdominal desmoid tumors: a study of tolerability and efficacy. Cardiovasc Intervent Radiol 2014;37:1500–1506.
- Ilaslan H, Schils J, Joyce M, et al. Radiofrequency ablation: another treatment option for local control of desmoid tumors. Skeletal Radiol 2010;39:169–173.
- Cobianchi L, Ravetta V, Viera FT, et al. The challenge of extraabdominal desmoid tumour management in patients with Gardner's syndrome: radiofrequency ablation, a promising option. World J Surg Oncol 2014; 12:361.
- Barrow E, Newton K, Rajashanker B, et al. Successful radiofrequency ablation of an anterior abdominal wall desmoid in familial adenomatous polyposis. Colorectal Dis 2013;15:e160–163.
- Ghanouni P, Dobrotwir A, Bazzocchi A, et al. Magnetic resonance-guided focused ultrasound treatment of extra-abdominal desmoid tumors: a retrospective multicenter study. Eur Radiol 2017;27:732–740.
- Najafi A, Fuchs B, Binkert CA. Mid-term results of MR-guided highintensity focused ultrasound treatment for relapsing superficial desmoids. Int J Hyperthermia 2019;36:538–542.
- Griffin MO, Kulkarni NM, O'Connor SD, et al. Magnetic resonance-guided focused ultrasound: a brief review with emphasis on the treatment of extra-abdominal desmoid tumors. Ultrasound Q 2019;35:346–354.
- Bucknor MD, Rieke V. MRgFUS for desmoid tumors within the thigh: early clinical experiences. J Ther Ultrasound 2017;5:4.
- Avedian RS, Bitton R, Gold G, et al. Is MR-guided high-intensity focused ultrasound a feasible treatment modality for desmoid tumors? Clin Orthop Relat Res 2016;474:697–704.
- Toulmonde M, Pulido M, Ray-Coquard I, et al. Pazopanib or methotrexate-vinblastine combination chemotherapy in adult patients with progressive desmoid tumours (DESMOPAZ): a non-comparative, randomised, open-label, multicentre, phase 2 study. Lancet Oncol 2019;20:1263–1272.